HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

IROGRAN®
Thermoplastic Polyurethanes




IROGRAN®

Thermoplastic Polyurethanes for the wire and cable industry

Physical Properties

Hardness, Shore A

Hardness, Shore D

Tensile Strength

100% Modulus

300% Modulus

Elongation @ break

Tear Resistance

Abrasion

Compression Set, 70h 23°C

Compression Set, 24h 70°C

Density

Thermal Melt Range Low

Thermal Melt Range High

Limiting Oxygen Index (LOI)

*HFFR = Halogen Free Flame Retardant
*1 internal testing

Grades

Special Characteristics

UL94 Flammability Rating

Norm

ISO 868
D-2240

ISO 868
D-2240

DIN 53504
D-412

DIN 53504
D-412

DIN 53504
D-412

DIN 53504
D-412

ISO 34-1
D-624

ISO 4649
D-5963

ISO 815
D-395

ISO 815
D-395

1ISO 1183-1
D-792

Huntsman
Huntsman

Huntsman
Huntsman

ASTM D2863

Unit

Shore A

Shore D

Mpa
psi

Mpa
psi

Mpa
psi

%
%

N/mm
pli

mm?
in®

%
%

%
%

kg/m?
kg/m?

°C
°F

°C
°F

%

<b°q
v.

standard

HB*1

80
29
29

32
3500

4,6
700

1300
8,7

720

D
S
&

standard

HB*1

85
36
36

45
5075

7,0
1015

12,0
1740

640
610

60
574

25
0,0015

340

N/A

standard

HB*1

92
40
40

49
5300

9,5
1400

16,6
2280

570
640

75
570

25
0,0015

370

N/A

standard

HB*1

92
39
39

45
4870

9,1
1300

15,9
2050

600
670

74
660

30
0,0018

338

N/A

D
&
R
>)
v.

standard

HB*1

95
51
51

62
8200

12,0
1600

32,0
4000

460
470

101
600

30
0,0018

369

N/A




80
80

31
31

34
4600

4,0
610

7,0

930
670
660

76
420

40
0,0024

24
24

42
42

313

N/A

matt

HB*1

87
38
38

40
4400

7,3
1100

11,0
1600

650
700

60
560

35
0,0021

24
24

175
347

N/A

matt

HB*1

93
42
42

45
5200

10,0
1450

16,1
2100

600
640

75
640

35
0,0021

27
27

45
45

1,13
1,13

160
320

171
340

N/A

HFFR

Vo

82
82

30
30

30
4000

52
840

8,0
1400

700
610

40
410

40
0,0024

20
20

36
36

190
375

25 -27

HFFR

V2

86
35
35

40
4600

6,5
990

10,2
1500

680
660

50
490

35
0,0021

40
40

190
375

26-27

HFFR, matt

V2

87
36
36

35
3200

6,5
1015

10,0
1450

600
610

50
460

35
0,0021

25
25

45
45

180
356

26,7

HFFR, matt

Vo

83
83

33
33

25
3340

3,5
810

7,5
1250

670
650

35
390

40
0,0024

30
30

46
46

1,14
1,14

125
260

160
320

25,4

HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

04
Q
‘LQQ %QQ &
s Qc§9 ¥
Q?Q P P
v v v
HFFR HFFR x-linkable
VO*1 VO*1 vV2*1
90 94 84
90 94 84
37 42 31
37 42 31
30 14 35
3470 1740 3200
8.6 7.9 5,7
1350 1250 890
13,0 10,0 9,0
1910 1400 1400
500 520 720
500 550 730
65 60 45
600 440 450
35 110 45
N/A 0,0067 | 0,0027
N/A N/A 25
N/A N/A 25
N/A N/A 42
N/A N/A 42
1,04 1,25 1,15
1,04 1,25 1,15
165 160 155
330 320 311
185 175 170
365 345 338
N/A >30 N/A

Hi Temp

HB*1

87
38
38

40
4400

7,3
1100

11,0
1600

650
700

60
560

35
0,0021

24
24

175
347

N/A




HUNTSMVIAN

Enriching lives through innovation

Huntsman Polyurethanes is committed to working
closely with its customers and can offer a fast and
® flexible response to your needs. We offer direct links to
| ROG RAN our laboratories with full technical backup. Commercial
support and dedicated customer service is available
throughout Europe, the Middle East, Asia-Pacific and

Creating Connections the Americas.

European Headquarters
Tel.: +49 541 9141-0

Fax: +49 541 9141-395
TPU_EAME@huntsman.com
www.huntsman.com/tpu

About Huntsman:

Huntsman Corporation is a publicly traded global
manufacturer and marketer of differentiated chemicals with
2014 revenues of approximately $13 billion including the
acquisition of Rockwood’s performance additives and TiO2
businesses. Our chemical products number in the thousands
and are sold worldwide to manufacturers serving a broad
and diverse range of consumer and industrial end markets.
We operate more than 100 manufacturing and R&D facilities
in more than 30 countries and employ approximately 16,000
associates within our 5 distinct business divisions. For more
information about Huntsman, please visit the company'‘s
website at www.huntsman.com.

Huntsman Polyurethanes warrants only that its products meet
the specifications agreed with the buyer. Typical properties,
where stated, are to be considered as representative of current
production and should not be treated as specifications. While
all the information and recommendations in this publication are
to the best of our knowledge, information and belief accurate
at the date of publication, NO GUARANTY, WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION IS MADE, INTENDED OR IMPLIED
AS TO THE CORRECTNESS OR SUFFICIENCY OF ANY
INFORMATION OR RECOMMENDATION OR AS TO THE
MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS OF ANY
PRODUCTS FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. IN
ALL CASES, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE USER TO
DETERMINE THE APPLICABILITY OF SUCH INFORMATION
AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE SUITABILITY OF
ANY PRODUCT FOR ITS OWN PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
NOTHING IN THIS PUBLICATION IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS
RECOMMENDING THE INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PATENT
OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT AND NO
LIABILITY ARISING FROM ANY SUCH INFRINGEMENT
IS ASSUMED. NOTHING IN THIS PUBLICATION IS TO
BE VIEWED AS A LICENCE UNDER ANY INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY RIGHT. Products may be toxic and require
special precautions in handling. The user should obtain
Safety Data Sheets from Huntsman Polyurethanes containing
detailed information on toxicity, together with proper shipping,
handling and storage procedures, and should comply with
all applicable safety and environmental standards. Hazards,
toxicity and behavior of the products may differ when used
with other materials and are dependent on the manufacturing
circumstances or other processes. Such hazards, toxicity and
behavior should be determined by the user and made known
to handlers, processors and end users.

IROGRAN® is a registered trademark of Huntsman
CORPORATION or an affiliate thereof, in one or more coun-
tries, but not all countries. Copyright © 2016 Huntsman
CORPORATION or an affiliate thereof. All rights reserved.

Sales locations:

AMERICAS EUROPE ASIA

Huntsman Huntsman (Germany) GmbH Huntsman Chemistry R & D Center (Shanghai) CO., LTD
2190 Executive Hills Blvd. HafenringstraBe 1 455 Wenjing Road

USA - Auburn Hills, Ml 48326 D - 49090 Osnabriick Minhang Economic & Technological Development Zone,
Tel.: +1 248-322-7496 Tel.: +49 541 9141-0 200245 Shanghai, P.R. China

Fax: +1 248-322-7303 Fax: +49 541 9141-395 Tel: +86-21-3357 6588

e-mail: TPU_AMERICAS@huntsman.com e-mail: TPU_EAME@huntsman.com Fax: +86-21-3357 6547

e-mail: TPU_APAC@huntsman.com

Europe 2016



