

IROGRAN®

Thermoplastic Polyurethanes

For the wire and cable industry



IROGRAN®

Thermoplastic Polyurethanes for the wire and cable industry

			450	3 ⁵	<i>b</i> 30,		31 P 504A
	Grades Special Characteristics		P80.	b &.	₽ _∂ Ω		<i>b</i> ₀₀
			standard	standard	standard	standard	standard
	UL94 Flammab	ility Rating	HB*1	HB*1	HB*1	HB*1	HB*1
Physical Properties	Norm	Unit					
Hardness, Shore A	ISO 868 D-2240	Shore A	80 80	85 85	92 92	92 92	95 95
Hardness, Shore D	ISO 868 D-2240	Shore D	29 29	36 36	40 40	39 39	51 51
Tensile Strength	DIN 53504	Mpa	32	45	49	45	62
	D-412	psi	3500	5075	5300	4870	8200
100% Modulus	DIN 53504	Mpa	4,6	7,0	9,5	9,1	12,0
	D-412	psi	700	1015	1400	1300	1600
300% Modulus	DIN 53504	Mpa	1300	12,0	16,6	15,9	32,0
	D-412	psi	8,7	1740	2280	2050	4000
Elongation @ break	DIN 53504	%	720	640	570	600	460
	D-412	%	760	610	640	670	470
Tear Resistance	ISO 34-1	N/mm	45	60	75	74	101
	D-624	pli	480	574	570	660	600
Abrasion	ISO 4649	mm³	30	25	25	30	30
	D-5963	in³	0,0018	0,0015	0,0015	0,0018	0,0018
Compression Set, 70h 23°C	ISO 815	%	23	20	28	25	30
	D-395	%	23	20	28	25	30
Compression Set, 24h 70°C	ISO 815	%	43	40	44	41	82
	D-395	%	43	40	44	41	82
Density	ISO 1183-1	kg/m³	1,1	1,12	1,14	1,13	1,14
	D-792	kg/m³	1,1	1,12	1,14	1,13	1,14
Thermal Melt Range Low	Huntsman	°C	145	150	165	160	175
	Huntsman	°F	295	300	330	320	347
Thermal Melt Range High	Huntsman	°C	155	170	188	170	187
	Huntsman	°F	310	340	370	338	369
Limiting Oxygen Index (LOI)	ASTM D2863	%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

^{*}HFFR = Halogen Free Flame Retardant

^{*1} internal testing

HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

SSP AAR		, 186 ¹ 16	⁰⁰ € , ^{Võ} õ	% [%] %	o so keep	, Sebesty	, 25 kg05	, ²⁵ 6 ⁸⁶ 6	Pople ,
<i>₽</i> _{<i>Q</i>}	b 2.	P'	<i>b</i> ₀	₽ _B	₽ _g	₽ _Q	P3	PO	<i>b</i> ,0
matt	matt	HFFR	HFFR	HFFR, matt	HFFR, matt	HFFR	HFFR	x-linkable	Hi Temp
HB*1	HB*1	Vo	V2	V2	Vo	V0*1	V0*1	V2*1	HB*1
87	93	82	86	87	83	90	94	84	87
87	93	82	86	87	83	90	94	84	87
38	42	30	35	36	33	37	42	31	38
38	42	30	35	36	33	37	42	31	38
40	45	30	40	35	25	30	14	35	40
4400	5200	4000	4600	3200	3340	3470	1740	3200	4400
7,3	10,0	5,2	6,5	6,5	3,5	8,6	7,9	5,7	7,3
1100	1450	840	990	1015	810	1350	1250	890	1100
11,0	16,1	8,0	10,2	10,0	7,5	13,0	10,0	9,0	11,0
1600	2100	1400	1500	1450	1250	1910	1400	1400	1600
650	600	700	680	600	670	500	520	720	650
700	640	610	660	610	650	500	550	730	700
60	75	40	50	50	35	65	60	45	60
560	640	410	490	460	390	600	440	450	560
35	35	40	35	35	40	35	110	45	35
0,0021	0,0021	0,0024	0,0021	0,0021	0,0024	N/A	0,0067	0,0027	0,0021
24	27	20	40	25	30	N/A	N/A	25	24
24	27	20	40	25	30	N/A	N/A	25	24
42	45	36	42	45	46	N/A	N/A	42	42
42	45	36	42	45	46	N/A	N/A	42	42
1,11	1,13	1,16	1,15	1,14	1,14	1,24	1,25	1,15	1,11
1,11	1,13	1,16	1,15	1,14	1,14	1,24	1,25	1,15	1,11
155	160	165	171	159	125	165	160	155	155
311	320	330	340	318	260	330	320	311	311
175	171	190	190	180	160	185	175	170	175
347	340	375	375	356	320	365	345	338	347
N/A	N/A	25 - 27	26-27	26,7	25,4	N/A	> 30	N/A	N/A
	matt HB*1 87 87 87 38 38 38 40 4400 7,3 1100 11,0 1600 650 700 60 560 35 0,0021 24 24 42 42 1,11 1,11 155 311 175 347	matt matt HB*1 HB*1 87 93 87 93 38 42 38 42 40 45 4400 5200 7,3 10,0 11,0 16,1 1600 2100 650 600 70 640 35 0,0021 24 27 24 27 42 45 42 45 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 1,13 1,11 320 175 347 340	matt matt HFFR HB*1 HB*1 V0 87 93 82 87 93 82 38 42 30 38 42 30 40 45 30 400 45 30 4000 5200 4000 7,3 10,0 5,2 11,0 16,1 8,0 1600 2100 1400 650 600 700 640 410 35 40 0,0021 0,0021 0,0024 24 27 20 42 45 36 42 45 36 1,11 1,13 1,16 1,11 1,13 1,16 1,11 1,13 1,16 1,11 1,13 1,16 1,11 1,13 1,16 1,11 1,3 1,16 1,11	matt HB*1 HFFR HFFR HB*1 V0 V2 87 93 82 86 38 42 30 35 38 42 30 35 40 45 30 40 4400 5200 4000 4600 7,3 10,0 5,2 6,5 11,0 16,1 8,0 10,2 1600 2100 1400 1500 650 600 700 680 600 75 40 50 560 640 410 490 35 0,0021 0,0024 0,0021 24 27 20 40 42 45 36 42 42 45 36 42 42 45 36 42 42 45 36 42 42 45 36 42 42 </td <td>matt HFFR HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HB*1 HB*1 V0 V2 V2 87 93 82 86 87 38 42 30 35 36 38 42 30 35 36 40 45 30 400 35 36 400 5200 4000 4600 3200 7,3 10,0 5,2 6,5 6,5 6,5 1100 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 1450 11,0 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 1450 650 600 700 680 600 600 610 660 610 660 640 410 490 460</td> <td>matt HB*1 HB*1 HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt 87 93 82 86 87 83 87 93 82 86 87 83 38 42 30 35 36 33 38 42 30 40 35 25 400 45 30 40 35 25 3340 7,3 10,0 5,2 6,5 6,5 3,5 1100 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 7,5 810 11,0 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 7,5 1250 650 600 700 680 600 670 650 700 640 610 660 610 650 650 560 75 40 490 460 390 35 35 40 0,0021 0,0021 0,0021 0,0021</td> <td>matt matt HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR VO 87 93 82 86 87 83 90 90 90 36 33 37 37 36 35 36 33 37 36 36 33 37 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 35 35 86 65 136 1350 130</td> <td>matt matt HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR WO1 87 933 82 86 87 83 90 94 94 94 34 34 90 94 94 34 34 22 30 35 36 33 37 42 42 42 30 35 36 33 37 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42</td> <td>matt matt HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HFF</td>	matt HFFR HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HB*1 HB*1 V0 V2 V2 87 93 82 86 87 38 42 30 35 36 38 42 30 35 36 40 45 30 400 35 36 400 5200 4000 4600 3200 7,3 10,0 5,2 6,5 6,5 6,5 1100 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 1450 11,0 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 1450 650 600 700 680 600 600 610 660 610 660 640 410 490 460	matt HB*1 HB*1 HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt 87 93 82 86 87 83 87 93 82 86 87 83 38 42 30 35 36 33 38 42 30 40 35 25 400 45 30 40 35 25 3340 7,3 10,0 5,2 6,5 6,5 3,5 1100 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 7,5 810 11,0 16,1 8,0 10,2 10,0 7,5 1250 650 600 700 680 600 670 650 700 640 610 660 610 650 650 560 75 40 490 460 390 35 35 40 0,0021 0,0021 0,0021 0,0021	matt matt HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR VO 87 93 82 86 87 83 90 90 90 36 33 37 37 36 35 36 33 37 36 36 33 37 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 35 35 86 65 136 1350 130	matt matt HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR, matt HFFR HFFR, matt HFFR WO1 87 933 82 86 87 83 90 94 94 94 34 34 90 94 94 34 34 22 30 35 36 33 37 42 42 42 30 35 36 33 37 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42	matt matt HFFR HFFR HFFR, matt HFF

urope 2016



Enriching lives through innovation

Huntsman Polyurethanes is committed to working closely with its customers and can offer a fast and flexible response to your needs. We offer direct links to our laboratories with full technical backup. Commercial support and dedicated customer service is available throughout Europe, the Middle East, Asia-Pacific and the Americas.

European Headquarters

Tel.: +49 541 9141-0 Fax: +49 541 9141-395 TPU_EAME@huntsman.com

About Huntsman:

Huntsman Corporation is a publicly traded global manufacturer and marketer of differentiated chemicals with 2014 revenues of approximately \$13 billion including the acquisition of Rockwood's performance additives and TiO2 businesses. Our chemical products number in the thousands and are sold worldwide to manufacturers serving a broad and diverse range of consumer and industrial end markets. We operate more than 100 manufacturing and R&D facilities in more than 30 countries and employ approximately 16,000 associates within our 5 distinct business divisions. For more information about Huntsman, please visit the company's website at www.huntsman.com.

Huntsman Polyurethanes warrants only that its products meet the specifications agreed with the buyer. Typical properties, where stated, are to be considered as representative of current production and should not be treated as specifications. While all the information and recommendations in this publication are to the best of our knowledge, information and belief accurate at the date of publication, NO GUARANTY, WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION IS MADE, INTENDED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE CORRECTNESS OR SUFFICIENCY OF ANY INFORMATION OR RECOMMENDATION OR AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS OF ANY PRODUCTS FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. IN ALL CASES, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE USER TO DETERMINE THE APPLICABILITY OF SUCH INFORMATION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE SUITABILITY OF ANY PRODUCT FOR ITS OWN PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NOTHING IN THIS PUBLICATION IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS RECOMMENDING THE INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PATENT OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT AND NO LIABILITY ARISING FROM ANY SUCH INFRINGEMENT OR ASSUMED. NOTHING IN THIS PUBLICATION IS TO BE VIEWED AS A LICCRE UNDER ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT. Products may be toxic and require special precautions in handling. The user should obtain Safety Data Sheets from Huntsman Polyurethanes containing detailed information on toxicity, together with proper shipping, handling and storage procedures, and should comply with all applicable safety and environmental standards. Hazards, toxicity and behavior of the products may differ when used with other materials and are dependent on the manufacturing circumstances or other processes. Such hazards, toxicity and behavior should be determined by the user and made known to handlers, processors and end users.

IROGRAN® is a registered trademark of Huntsmar CORPORATION or an affiliate thereof, in one or more coun tries, but not all countries. Copyright ⊚ 2016 Huntsmar CORPORATION or an affiliate thereof. All rights reserved.

Sales locations:

IROGRAN®

creating connections

Huntsman 2190 Executive Hills Blvd. USA - Auburn Hills, MI 48326 Tel.: +1 248-322-7496

Fax: +1 248-322-7303

e-mail: TPU_AMERICAS@huntsman.com

EUROPE

Huntsman (Germany) GmbH
Hafenringstraße 1
D - 49090 Osnabrück
Tel.: +49 541 9141-0
Fax: +49 541 9141-395

ASIA

Huntsman Chemistry R & D Center (Shanghai) CO., LTI 455 Wenjing Road Minhang Economic & Technological Development Zon

Tel: +86-21-3357 6588 Fax: +86-21-3357 6547

e-mail: TPU_APAC@huntsman.com